

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 JUL 30 PM 3: 29

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm
DEPUTY

No. 42966-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION,
Respondent,

and

SANDY JUDD and TARA HERIVEL,
Intervenors/Respondents,
and

T-NETIX, INC.,
Interested Party.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

GREGORY J. TRAUTMAN
WSBA No. 15501
Senior Counsel
Attorneys for Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission
(360) 664-1187

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	Standard Of Review	9
B.	The Commission Properly Interpreted Its Own Regulation And The Underlying Statute In Determining That AT&T Was The Operator Service Provider (OSP) For Intrastate Calls Made From Correctional Facilities Between 1996 And 2000.....	12
1.	RCW 80.36.520 is intended to assure disclosure to consumers of the rates charged by operator service providers. The Commission’s rule, WAC 480-120-021, is consistent with this legislative intent.....	12
2.	The Commission’s determination that AT&T provided the connection to operator services to consumers is consistent with the ordinary meaning of the language of RCW 80.36.520.....	16
3.	The Commission’s interpretation of RCW 80.36.520 and WAC 480-120-021 is consistent with the Commission’s practice and precedent	19
4.	The Commission did not improperly “invent” a definition of an OSP or “amend” the definition of an OSP in a manner inconsistent with RCW 80.36.520.....	22
C.	The Commission’s Interpretation Of The OSP Rules Did Not Violate AT&T’s Due Process Rights For Lack Of “Fair Notice,” Nor Are The Rules Unconstitutionally Vague. The Record Demonstrates That AT&T Has Known That It Falls Within The Definition Of An OSP Since The Rules	

	Were First Enacted, And Other Companies Similarly Situated To AT&T Sought And Received Waivers From The OSP Rules.....	25
D.	The Commission Properly Rejected AT&T's Contention That It Was Exempt From The Definition Of An OSP Under The Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) Exemption, Because AT&T Was Not Acting As A LEC In Connection With The Collect Calls At Issue In This Case	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Washington State Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	12
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Utilities and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 810, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Chandler v. Office of the Ins. Comm’r</i> , 141 Wn. App. 639, 647, 173 P.3d 275 (2007).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Washington State Nursing Bd.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 195, 196, 550 P.2d 7 (1976).....	17
<i>Herman v. State of Washington Shoreline Hearing Bd.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....	9
<i>Jensen v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984).....	12
<i>Judd v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	4
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988).....	26
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 36, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	22
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 402, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>The Fishing Co. of Alaska v. United States</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	26

<i>U S West v. Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74, 949 P.2d 1337 (1997).....	11
<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 915, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982).....	26
<i>Washington Independent Tel. Ass'n v. Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	11
<i>Washington State Liquor Control Bd. v. Washington State Personnel Bd.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 368, 561 P.2d 195 (1977).....	12
<i>Washington Water Power Co. v. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 62, 586 P.2d 1149 (1978).....	23

Statutes

Consumer Protection Act.....	5
RCW 19.86	5
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	10
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	10
RCW 80.36.510	13
RCW 80.36.520	1,2,4,8,9,12,13,15,16,17,19,22,23,24,30

Regulations

WAC 480-120-021.....	2,6-8,12-15,17,19,22,24,25,27,28,33,34
WAC 480-120-141.....	4, 27, 28
WAC 480-120-141 (1991).....	5
WAC 480-120-141 (1999).....	5
WAC 480-120-141(2)(b) (1999).....	5, 8
WAC 480-120-141(4)(a)	29
WAC 480-120-141(4)(b)(ii)	29
WAC 480-120-141(4)(b)(iii)	29
WAC 480-120-141(5)(a)(iv) (1991).....	8, 29
WAC 480-120-141(5)(iii)(a) (1999).....	5

WAC 480-120-141(7).....29
WAC 480-120-262(3) (2003)5

Secondary Sources

<http://www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/provide>.....17
